
Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 16th June, 2016 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
S Bentley (Chair) - Weetwood;

N Dawson - Morley South;
C Dobson - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Elliott - Morley South;
S Field - Garforth and Swillington;

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley;
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet;
A Lamb - Wetherby;
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative
Vacancy - Early Years Representative
Vacancy - Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 21 APRIL 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 April 2016

1 - 4

7  CO-OPTED MEMBERS

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the appointment of co-
opted members to the Scrutiny Board.

5 - 10

8  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny ad 
Member Development presenting the Board’s 
terms of reference.

11 - 
22



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD

To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development regarding sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)

23 - 
60

10  FINANCIAL HEALTH - CHILDREN'S SERVICES

To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development and appended financial 
outturn report for 2015/16. 

(Update for 2016/17 to follow)

61 - 
64

11  CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT - OCT 2015 TO MARCH 2016

To receive a report from the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Children’s Services 
providing a summary of performance information 
relating to the Children and Young People’s Plan 
and Best Council Plan.

65 - 
94

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday 21 July 2016 at 9:45 am
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9:15am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the first meeting of 2016/17 municipal year

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 21ST APRIL, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, C Dobson, J Elliott, 
K Groves, C Gruen, M Harland, P Latty, 
K Renshaw and B Urry

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan – Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

84 Late Items 

The following late and supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 7 – Leeds Safeguarding Children’s Board update
 Agenda item 9 – Information and guidance to support updated Leeds

Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) Transfer Record.
 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

85 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

86 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors A Ogilvie, A Lamb and 
F Venner.  Notification had been received that Councillor K Groves was to 
substitute for Councillor A Ogilvie and Councillor M Harland for Councillor F 
Venner.

87 Minutes - 10 March 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the first meeting of 2016/17 municipal year

88 Leeds Safeguarding Children's Board Update 

The Independent Chair of Leeds Safeguarding Children Board submitted a 
report which provided an update following the Scrutiny Board meeting in 
November 2015.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member (Children and Families)
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 

Families)
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Mark Peel, Chair of Leeds Safeguarding Children Board
- Phil Coneron, Assistant Manager (Evaluation and Analysis), Leeds 

Safeguarding Children Board.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An overview of the work undertaken since the previous safeguarding 
update in November 2015.  

 Concern about safeguarding implications arising from the academy 
expansion programme.  The Board was advised that a national review 
of safeguarding was currently taking place.

 Developing links with Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board, particularly in 
relation to training and other joint working opportunities. In the complex 
situations that involved both children and adults the Board considered 
that there was room for improvement.

 The important work undertaken by police and health partners.
 An acknowledgement of the positive work in providing safeguarding 

sessions for taxi services across Leeds. 
 The need to develop a clear and consistent approach to campaigning 

against alcohol in pregnancy.
 Concern about the waiting list regarding CAMHS transitions and 

associated funding issues and concern about self-harm.

RESOLVED – That the update provided to the Board be noted.

89 Young Carers 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided an 
update on recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board (Children and 
Families) in 2013.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member (Children and Families)
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 

Families)
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Andrea Richardson, Head of Service (Learning for Life)

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the first meeting of 2016/17 municipal year

- Sylvia Shatwell, Barnardo’s Willow Young Carers.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The need to be provided with more up to date information and data 
regarding the number of young carers in Leeds.  The Board was 
advised information was from census information which was probably 
an underestimation of the number of young carers. 

 The need for development of more sophisticated systems to identify 
support needs.

 The challenges faced in terms of available resources and the 
importance of partnership working, particularly in terms of information 
sharing.

 The importance of developing work with schools and clusters to 
support young carers.  The Board emphasised the need to develop a 
more consistent approach across all schools in Leeds. The suggested 
approach was that similar to LAC.  It was also suggested that the 
School Improvement team could progress this.

 Building on the positive work undertaken with schools regarding 
safeguarding and looked after children.

 An update on the types of work and initiatives that had been 
undertaken, including various pop-up events and the involvement of 
children and young people on recruitment panels and service reviews.

 The difficulties associated with defining the role of a young carer.
 Concern that this was a national issue that needed greater focus.

RESOLVED – That the progress made following the Scrutiny Board report in 
January 2013, be noted.

90 Early Years Update 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report in response to specific 
questions raised by Members at the March Board meeting.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Andrea Richardson, Head of Service (Learning for Life).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern about the low take-up of early years provision in more 
deprived areas.

 The impact of changes to funding principles in relation to early years 
provision, particularly recruitment.

 Narrowing the gap and providing places to those most in need in of 
children’s centres.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the first meeting of 2016/17 municipal year

 The positive work undertaken by children’s centres and family support 
services serving people in deprived communities.

 Concern that the method of assessment for measuring the numbers of 
“good” level of development at Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) 
was misleading.  It was agreed to provide the Board with further 
information and context about progress which gave a clearer picture.

 ‘Academisation’ and the potential impact on attached children’s 
centres.

 The challenges in recruiting adequately qualified and experienced staff.
 The potential impact regarding the introduction of 30 free hours free 

childcare.
 An update on future plans for the management of children’s centres 

with increasingly challenging budgets.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report and the submission of supplementary 
information be noted.

(b) That further information and context be provided regarding the method 
of assessment for measuring the numbers of “good” level of 
development at Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS).

91 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the work schedule be approved.
(b) That the reconstituted Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) considers   

the inclusion of a comprehensive progress report in its 2016/17 work 
programme regarding the request for scrutiny from the Governing Body 
of Gledhow Primary School.

(The meeting concluded at 12.15pm)

Page 4



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)

Date: 16 June 2016

Subject: Co-opted Members

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendi
[...]
 
and can be delivered within an agreed time frame.

Avoid pure “information items” except where that information is being received as 
part of a policy/scrutiny review

Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive Member 
about available resources

Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already having 
oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue

Balanced in terms of the workload across the Scrutiny Boards and as to the type of 
Scrutiny taking place

Report author:  Sandra Pentelow
Tel:  0113 2474792

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



Sufficiently flexible to enable the consideration of urgent matters that may arise 
during the year

3. This report provides information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas 
of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  In consultation with the relevant 
Directors and Executive Board Members, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider 
areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year.  

Recommendations

4. Members are requested to;

 Consider the information provided and advice presented at the meeting to define 
areas of focus for Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year.

 Request that the Chair and the Scrutiny Officer consult with the relevant Director 
and Executive Board Members regarding resources in line with the agreed Vision 
for Scrutiny and report back to the next meeting with a draft work programme.

Page 24



1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 
municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  

2.0 Background information

2.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest.

3.0 Main issues

Be
[...]
ren and Young Peoples Plan 2015-2019 – Good to Great
 Best Council Plan 2015-20

 
4.4 Resources and Value for Money 

4.4.1Experience has shown that the Scrutiny  process is more effective and adds greater 
value if the Board seeks to minimise the number of substantial inquiries running at 
one time and focus its resources on one key issue at a time.   

4.4.2 The Vision for Scrutiny, agreed by full Council also recognises that resources to 
support the Scrutiny function are, (like all other Council functions), under 
considerable pressure and that requests from Scrutiny Boards cannot always be met.  
Consequently, when establishing their work programmes Scrutiny Boards should

 Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive Member 
about available resources

 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already having 
oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add value 
and can be delivered within an agreed time frame.

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 This report has no specific legal implications.

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 There are no risk management implications relevant to this report.

Page 27



5.0 Conclusions

5.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest.  This report provides information and guidance on 
potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  
In consultation with the relevant Directors, Executive Board Members and Scrutiny 
Officer, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider areas of Scrutiny for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

6.0 Recommendations

6.1 Members are requested to;

 Consider the information provided and advice presented at the meeting to define 
areas of focus f
[...]
 this report is to provide Board 
Members with information with regard to the financial health of Children’s Services. 

2. As this is the first opportunity for the Scrutiny Board to reflect on the budget since December 
2015 attached is an outturn summary for the financial year 2015/16 which provides information 
relating to the budget provision and actual spend.

3. The financial update for the current financial year 2016/17 will be circulated to the Scrutiny 
Board as late supplementary information in advance of the meeting. 

4. A representative from the directorate’s financial management support has been invited to 
present the attached information and address any further questions from the Board. 

Report author:  Sandra Pentelow
Tel:  24 74792

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



Recommendations

5. Members are asked to:

(a) note financial report for Children’s for the financial year 2016/17 and the outturn 
summary for the financial year 2015/16. 

(b) make recommendations as deemed appropriate.
(c) to identify areas of concern which may require further Scrutiny focus during 2016/17

Background documents  - None1 

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 62



Expenditure 
Budget

Income Budget
Latest 

Estimate
Staffing Premises

Supplies & 
Services

Transport
Internal 
Charges

External 
Providers

Transfer 
Payments

Capital Appropriation Total Expenditure Income
Total (under) / 

overspend

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Partnership, Development 
& Business Support

20,302 (3,132) 17,170 1,156 (6) (317) 1,889 (418) (16) 3 0 588 2,879 85 2,964

Learning, Skills & 
Universal Services

131,518 (116,427) 15,091 (791) (85) 781 32 (107) (345) 592 0 (1,116) (1,039) (33) (1,072)

Safeguarding, Targeted & 
Specialist S
[...]
en  & young people  
requiring  education outside the city and in their complexity of need has resulted in a £2M  overspend  at outturn . 
Partnerships/Trading -  Overall no material budget variation.  
Other Income -  Projected favourable variation of  £2.6m , including  £1.6m of  additional Health funding for Children's Centres (Family Services), £1m  of additional funding from Schools 
Forum and  £0.8m of additional High Needs DSG funding for SEND.The projections assume that the Directorate will carry forward  £1.1m of unspent Innovations Funding  into 2016/17  in 
order to maintain  FGC capacity ,  fund  commissioned  services around domestic violence and DfE evaluation costs.  

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Children’s Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)

Date: 16 June 2016

Subject: Performance update for October 2015 to March 2016

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1 This report provides a summary of performance information relating to outcomes 
for Leeds children and young people with a focus on the Children and Young 
People’s Plan and children’s social work service.

Recommendations

2 Members are recommended to:

 Consider and comment on the most recent performance information, 
including content they would like to see in the next update.

 Use the information in deciding on the areas for further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year. 

Report author:  Peter Storrie / Chris 
Hudson
Tel:  07891 277 053 / 378 5515

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



2

Purpose of this report

1.1 This report
[...]
s are recommended to:

 Consider and comment on the most recent performance information, including 
content they would like to see in the next six-month update.

 Use the information in deciding on the areas for further scrutiny work to support 
improvement over the coming year.

9 Background documents2 

9.1 Other regular sources of information about performance in relation to children’s 
services are contained in community committee reports; the annual standards 
report to Executive Board each February/March about education attainment; the 
annual reports to Executive Board of the fostering and adoption services each 

2 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 71



8

summer; and regular updates to Executive Board on proposals to increase school 
places as part of the basic need programme.

Page 72



9

Appendix 1: Indicator performance for the CYPP indicators as at the end of March 2016 (some figures at the end of April 2016)
This table shows a summary of the position for each priority, and an indication of the difference between performance reported at the end of March 
2015 and March 2016.  The cross or tick next to each direction of travel arrow indicates if a rise or fall in performance is a positive or negative trend; 
ie, a downward arrow for the number of children looked after would be a positive trend, but for attendance would be a negative trend.

Performance
Indicator Summary Q4 2014/15 Q4 2015/16 Difference

Obsession
Number of 
children looked 
after

Current looked after numbers are at their lowest for more than ten years.  The 
March 2016 figure of 1,232 is 33 lower (2.6 per cent) than March 2015.  Fewer 
children are becoming looked after, and a continued focus on permanence have 
both contributed to the reducing numbers
Children and Families Trust partner
[...]
3 LG ► 10/03/2015

Residential special school 83% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0 1 DG ► 10/03/2014

LA children's home 72% 56% 56% 88% 89% 89% 89% 1 9 DG ► 29/02/2016
Key: DOT - direction of travel  FY - financial year  LA - local authority  RAG - red, amber, green traffic light (an indication of relative performance)

P
age 94


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 21 April 2016
	7 Co-opted Members
	8 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference
	App 1 Scrutiny Board Childrens Services TOR
	App 2a Delegations DirCS
	App2b Dir of Children's Services

	9 Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board
	appendix 1 - Article 6 - Scrutiny Vision
	appendix 2 - Best Council Plan Update 2016-2017
	appendix 3 CYPP
	CYPP1519 main 1108
	Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan 2015-19 -from Good to Great-
	Table of contents
	Welcome to the Children and Young People’s Plan 2015-19
	Our CYPP is central to the growth strategy for the city.  An investment in safe, healthier, skilled, confident, successful and more resilient children, young people, families and communities lays the foundation for an increasingly prosperous city wher...
	Our vision
	Building a child friendly city- our obsessions, outcomes, priorities and key indicators
	3 Obsessions
	Ways of working
	Leeds Children’s Services Improvement Journey 2009-15

	CYPP1519 p21final 1108

	App 4 Work Program June16
	App 5 Scrutiny History

	10 Financial Health - Children's Services
	Copy of Outturn Childrens Services FPG Dashboard
	Summary


	11 Children's Services Performance Report - Oct 2015 to March 2016





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st July, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, N Dawson, C Dobson, 
K Groves, C Gruen, M Iqbal, A Lamb, 
P Latty and K Renshaw

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING) 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative Ms 
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

1 Late Items 

There were no late items.

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor J Elliott and Councillor S 
Field and Co-opted Members, Ms C Foote and Ms K Jan.  Notification had 
been received that Councillor K Groves was to substitute for Councillor S 
Field.

4 Minutes - 21 April 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

5 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 88 – Leeds Safeguarding Children’s Board Update

The Board received a brief update regarding investment in therapeutic social 
work.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st July, 2016

Minute No. 89 – Young Carers

The Board emphasised the importance of receiving up to date cluster 
information. 

6 Co-opted Members 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which
sought the Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted
Members.

The following nominations for statutory voting co-opted members had been 
received:

 Church of England diocese representative – Mr A Graham
 Roman Catholic diocese representative – Mr E A Britten.

Parent governor representatives were as follows:

 Parent Governor (Primary) representative – Vacancy
 Parent Governor (Secondary) representative – Ms J Ward (23/04/15 –

22/04/2019)
 Parent Governor (Special Educational Needs) representative – Ms J 

Hazelgrave (12/09/14 – 11/09/18).

RESOLVED – That in addition to the above statutory voting co-opted
members, the following be appointed as non-voting co-opted members to the
Scrutiny Board for 2016/17:

 Ms C Foote – Teacher representative
 Ms K Jan – Teacher representative
 Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years representative (after consideration of 

two nominations)
 Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers
 Young Lives Leeds representative – Nomination not yet received.

7 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the Board’s terms of reference.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s terms of reference be noted.

8 Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on
potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of 
reference.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st July, 2016

The following information was appended to the report:

- Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds
- Summary Best Council Plan 2015-20 (2016-17 update)
- Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan 2015-19 ‘From Good to 

Great’
- Draft work schedule for 2016/17
- Table of Scrutiny Inquires and Statements relating to Children and 

Families.

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Councillor M Rafique, Executive Member (Employment, Enterprise and 
Opportunity)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director (Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 

Services)
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support) 
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service (Learning Improvement)

The Board was advised that Councillor L Mulherin, Executive Member 
(Children and Families) and Councillor J Dowson, Deputy Executive Member 
(Children and Families) were unable to attend today’s meeting and had 
submitted their apologies for absence.

The Board acknowledged the financial challenges facing children’s services 
and the impact on partner organisations

The following sources of work were put forward for consideration:

 Behaviour management in schools and the importance of developing 
good behaviour at an early age.  The Board discussed the need to 
consider behaviour triggers, particularly in relation to mental health.  
The Board also discussed exploring positive discipline and restorative 
practices.

 School exclusions – what happens afterwards, alternative provision 
and the outcomes for young people. 

 Home education and missing children.
 Developing the voice and influence of children and young people.
 The need to raise attainment levels.
 Children’s centres and exploring opportunities for more joined up 

working.
 The role of clusters in light of changes to the funding model.
 The types of support in place for children and young people with mild 

and moderate learning difficulties.
 CAMHS transitions and the need to develop closer links with adult 

social services.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st July, 2016

RESOLVED –

(a) That a number of the above issues be incorporated into the Board’s work 
schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year
(b) That authority be given to the Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Children’s
Services), in conjunction with officers, to draw up inquiry terms of reference 
for subsequent approval by the Scrutiny Board.

(Councillor M Iqbal joined the meeting at 10.15am during the consideration of 
this item.)

9 Financial Health - Children's Services 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented an update regarding the financial health of Children’s Services.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor M Rafique, Executive Member (Employment, Enterprise and 
Opportunity)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director (Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 

Services)
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support)
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service (Learning Improvement)
- Simon Criddle, Head of Finance, Children’s Services Finance.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern that the budget for children’s services was over-ambitious.
 An update on budget pressures, particularly in relation to looked after 

children and school transport.  The Board was advised that a projected 
overspend of £3.6m was being reported to Executive Board.

 In-house fostering and recent improvements to the quality of residential 
provision.

 Concern about cuts to youth services and making best use of 
resources.

 The role of partners in helping to address financial challenges. 
 A request that Alan Gay, Director of Resources, be invited to attend a 

future Board meeting to provide an update on the latest financial 
position in relation to children’s services and whether future budgets 
could be done differently.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the financial report for Children’s Services for the 
financial year 2016/17 and the outturn summary for the financial year 
2015/16.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st July, 2016

(b) That the Board invites Alan Gay, Director of Resources, to attend a 
future Board meeting to provide an update on the latest financial 
position in relation to children’s services and whether future budgets 
could be done differently.

(Councillor K Renshaw joined the meeting at 11.10am during the 
consideration of this item.)

10 Children's Services Performance Report - Oct 2015 to March 2016 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services submitted a 
joint report which presented a summary of performance information in relation 
to outcomes for Leeds children and young people with a focus on the Children 
and Young People’s Plan and children’s social work service.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Appendix 1 – Indicator performance for the CYPP indicators as at the 
end of March 2016 (some figures at the end of April 2016)

- Appendix 2a: CYPP key indicator dashboard – city level: April 2016
- Appendix 2b: CYPP key indicator dashboard – cluster level: April 2016
- Appendix 3: Safeguarding specialist and targeted services March 2016 

monthly practice improvement report
- Appendix 4: Children's settings services inspections dashboard: March 

2016.

The following were in attendance:

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director (Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 

Services)
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support) 
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service (Learning Improvement)
- Peter Storrie, Head of Service (Performance Management and 

Improvement)
- Chris Hudson, Policy, Planning and Procedures Leader.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern about the increase in school exclusions and the use of 
alternative provision.

 The types of engagement work with children and young people.  The 
Board was provided with an update about the recent ‘make your mark’ 
vote and the election of Leeds Children’s Mayor.  It was suggested that 
the Board be provided with examples of some interesting engagement 
work that had been undertaken in Leeds.

 The role of Area Inclusion Partnerships and the importance of sharing 
good practice across schools.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st July, 2016

 A request that the Board be provided with a breakdown of ward based 
information regarding GCSE results.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and appendices be noted.
(b) That the above requests for information be provided.

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 21 July 2016 at 9.45 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.15 am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.15pm)


